10

11

12

13

14

15

16

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES “l Bq
TWENTY-FOURTH LEGISLATURE, 2008 HRB. N O . }

STATE OF HAWAII

A BILL FOR AN ACT

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR CAPITAL
IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE SECOND REPRESENTATIVE
DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

Part I.

SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue
general obligation bonds in the sum of $ or so much
thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009
for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
the second representative district, as follows:

1. To be expended by the department of education:

Keaukaha elementary school, Hawaii

For design, construction, and equipment

of a 6,000 square-foot cafeteria

kitchen/dining room.

Design S 600,000

Construction ' 7,500,000

Equipment 1,000,000
Total funding $ 9,100,000

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

(T TT R



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

H.B.NO. 2239

2 To be expended by the Hawaii health systems
corporation:

A. Cardiovascular lab, Hawaii
Construction of a cardiovascular lab
facility at the Hilo medical center.
Construction

Total funding

B. Long-term care facility, Hawaii
Replacement/expansion of a long-term
care facility at the Hilo Medical
Center.

Construction

Total funding

3. To be expended by the department of land and

natural resources:

A. Wailoa small boat harbor, Hawaii

Design and construction for a two-lane

boat launch ramp with fifteen per cent
maximum ramp angle, to be located

within the Wailoa small boat harbor,

Suisan basin along the west makai dock

with boat wash down area, parking for

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

AR TR

$ 7,000,000

$ 7,000,000

$25,000,000

$25,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

H.B. NO. 22317

truck and boat trailers and access
roadway .

Design

Construction

Total funding

4. To be expended by the University of Hawaii
at Hilo:
A. Hawaiian language building, Hawaii

Design, construction, and equipment for
the Hawaiian language building.
Project to include ground and site
improvements, development of new
facility, equipment and appurtenances,
and all other related project costs.
Design
Construction
Equipment
Total funding

B. College of pharmacy, Hawaii
Design of permanent building for the
college of pharmacy.
Design

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

LA

$

250,

000

2,000,000

$ 2,250,000

26,

. 500,
000,
, 000,

500,

, 500,

000

000

000

000

000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

Page 4

Total funding

C. Mohouli/Kapiolani

Planning, design, and construction of a

development,

H.B. NO. 3234

Hawaii

roadway and bridge to traverse the

flood control channel that connects

Mohouli street to Lanikaula street.

Planning
Design
Construction

Total funding

5. To be expended by the county of Hawaii:

Hawaii Island Veterans Memorial Project -

Ka Hui Na Koa O Kawili, Hawaii

Planning, design, project management,

and construction of multi-purpose

building to serve veterans groups and

others in addition to the general

community and resi
Planning, design,
management

Total funding

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

AT

dents.

and project

$ 5,500,000

$ 800,000

1,000,000
5,000,000

$ 6,800,000

$ 1,000,000

$ 1,000,000



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

o H.B.NO. 2334

SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 1 of this part shall be
expended by the designated expending agencies for the purposes
of this part.

SECTION 3. The appropriations made for the capital
improvement projects authorized by this part shall ﬁot lapse at
the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations
unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.

Part IT. |

SECTION 4. The legislature finds that it appropriated
moneys in the amount of $18,207,000 for the Hawaii community
college Manono campus, Komohana campus, and west Hawaiil campus
in Act 160, Session Laws of Hawaii 2006. The approbriation
included moneys for plans, design, construction, and equipment
for the development of Hawaii community college at the Manono
campus, the Komohana campus situated mauka of Komohana street,
and west Hawaii campus center projects to include ground and
site improvements, equipment, appurtenances, and all related
project costs. To date, only $2,000,000 of the appropriation
has been released, and the remaining balance of $16,207,000 of
moneys appropriated is scheduled to lapse on June 30, 2008.

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc 5

R



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

Page 6

The purpose
appropriation of
college campuses
extend the lapse

SECTION 5.

H.B. NO. 3239

of this part is to reauthorize the,

funds for the development of Hawaii community
and west Hawaii campus center projects and to
date.

The director of finance is authorized to issue

general obligation bonds in the sum of $16,207,000 or so much

thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof

as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009

for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for

the second representative district, as follows:

1. To be expended by Hawaii community college

at Hilo:

Hawaii

campus,

Hawaii

Hawaii

Plans,

community college, Manono
Komohana campus, and west

campus center developments,

design, construction, and

equipment for the development of Hawaii

community college at the Manono campus,

at the

Komohana campus situated mauka

of Komohana street, and at west Hawaii

campous center. Projects to include

HB LRB 08-1283-1.

doc

LT



10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

- H.B. NO. 3239

ground and site improvements,
equipment, and appurtenances, and all

related project costs.

Plans S 87,000
Design 4,863,000
Construction | 11,256,000
Equipment 1,000

Total fund;pg $16,207,000

SECTION 6. The sums éppropriated for the respective
capital projects set forth in section 4 shall be exﬁended by the
designated expending agency for the purposes of this part.

SECTION 7. The appropriation made for the capital
improvement project authorized by this part shall not lapse at
the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriation is
made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation
unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.

SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 2008.

INTRODUCED BY: <;;;ZA%0QZélA6//

/ /
JAN 2 3 2008

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

A



H;B. NO. 3)_37

Report Title:
General Obligation Bonds; CIP; 2nd Representative District

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds for capital
improvement projects for the 2nd representative district.
Reauthorizes issuance of general obligation bonds for Hawaii
community college.

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

(TR R AR



