A BILL FOR AN ACT

AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF GENERAL OBLIGATION BONDS FOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS FOR THE SECOND REPRESENTATIVE DISTRICT.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF HAWAII:

1	Part I.					
2	SECTION 1. The director of finance is authorized to issue					
3	general obligation bonds in the sum of \$ or so much					
4	thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof					
5	as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009					
6	for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for					
7	the second representative district, as follows:					
8	1. To be expended by the department of education:					
9	Keaukaha elementary school, Hawaii					
10	For design, construction, and equipment					
11	of a 6,000 square-foot cafeteria					
12	kitchen/dining room.					
13	Design \$ 600,000					
14	Construction 7,500,000					
15	Equipment 1,000,000					
16	Total funding \$ 9,100,000					

1	2.	To l	be expended by the Hawaii health systems	a a
2		corp	poration:	
3		Α.	Cardiovascular lab, Hawaii	
4			Construction of a cardiovascular lab	
5			facility at the Hilo medical center.	
6			Construction	\$ 7,000,000
7			Total funding	\$ 7,000,000
8		В.	Long-term care facility, Hawaii	
9			Replacement/expansion of a long-term	
10			care facility at the Hilo Medical	
11			Center.	
12			Construction	\$25,000,000
13			Total funding	\$25,000,000
14	3.	To k	be expended by the department of land and	
15		nati	ural resources:	
16		A.	Wailoa small boat harbor, Hawaii	
17			Design and construction for a two-lane	
18			boat launch ramp with fifteen per cent	
19			maximum ramp angle, to be located	
20			within the Wailoa small boat harbor,	
21			Suisan basin along the west makai dock	я.
22			with boat wash down area, parking for	

1			truck and boat trailers and access		
2			roadway.	v	
3			Design	\$	250,000
4			Construction		2,000,000
5			Total funding	\$	2,250,000
6	4.	To k	oe expended by the University of Hawaii	100	
7		at H	Hilo:		
8		Α.	Hawaiian language building, Hawaii		
9			Design, construction, and equipment for		
10			the Hawaiian language building.	*	
11			Project to include ground and site		
12			improvements, development of new		
13			facility, equipment and appurtenances,		
14			and all other related project costs.	ž	
15			Design	\$	1,500,000
16			Construction	2	26,000,000
17			Equipment		2,000,000
18			Total funding	. \$2	29,500,000
19		В.	College of pharmacy, Hawaii		
20			Design of permanent building for the		
21			college of pharmacy.		
22			Design	\$	5,500,000



1		Total funding	\$	5,500,000
2	С.	Mohouli/Kapiolani development, Hawaii		
3		Planning, design, and construction of a	•	
4		roadway and bridge to traverse the		
5		flood control channel that connects		
6		Mohouli street to Lanikaula street.		
7		Planning	\$	800,000
8		Design		1,000,000
9		Construction		5,000,000
10		Total funding	\$	6,800,000
11	5. To be	e expended by the county of Hawaii:	,	
12		Hawaii Island Veterans Memorial Project -		
13		Ka Hui Na Koa O Kawili, Hawaii		
14		Planning, design, project management,		
15		and construction of multi-purpose	•	
16		building to serve veterans groups and		
17		others in addition to the general		
18		community and residents.		
19		Planning, design, and project		
20		management	\$	1,000,000
21		Total funding	\$	1,000,000

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

```
1
         SECTION 2. The sums appropriated for the respective
 2
    capital projects set forth in section 1 of this part shall be
 3
    expended by the designated expending agencies for the purposes
 4
    of this part.
 5
         SECTION 3. The appropriations made for the capital
 6
    improvement projects authorized by this part shall not lapse at
 7
    the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropriations are
 8
    made; provided that all moneys from the appropriations
 9
    unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of that date.
10
                                 Part II.
11
         SECTION 4. The legislature finds that it appropriated
12
    moneys in the amount of $18,207,000 for the Hawaii community
13
    college Manono campus, Komohana campus, and west Hawaii campus
14
    in Act 160, Session Laws of Hawaii 2006. The appropriation
15
    included moneys for plans, design, construction, and equipment
16
    for the development of Hawaii community college at the Manono
17
    campus, the Komohana campus situated mauka of Komohana street,
18
    and west Hawaii campus center projects to include ground and
19
    site improvements, equipment, appurtenances, and all related
20
    project costs. To date, only $2,000,000 of the appropriation
21
    has been released, and the remaining balance of $16,207,000 of
22
    moneys appropriated is scheduled to lapse on June 30, 2008.
```

```
1
         The purpose of this part is to reauthorize the
2
    appropriation of funds for the development of Hawaii community
3
    college campuses and west Hawaii campus center projects and to
4
    extend the lapse date.
5
         SECTION 5. The director of finance is authorized to issue
6
    general obligation bonds in the sum of $16,207,000 or so much
7
    thereof as may be necessary and the same sum or so much thereof
8
    as may be necessary is appropriated for fiscal year 2008-2009
9
    for the purpose of financing capital improvement projects for
10
    the second representative district, as follows:
11
         To be expended by Hawaii community college
12
         at Hilo:
13
              Hawaii community college, Manono
14
              campus, Komohana campus, and west
15
              Hawaii campus center developments,
16
              Hawaii
17
              Plans, design, construction, and
18
              equipment for the development of Hawaii
19
              community college at the Manono campus,
20
              at the Komohana campus situated mauka
21
              of Komohana street, and at west Hawaii
22
              campous center. Projects to include
```



1	ground and site improvements,				
2	equipment, and appurtenances, and all				
3	related project costs.				
4	Plans	\$ 87,000			
5	Design	4,863,000			
6	Construction	11,256,000			
7	Equipment	1,000			
8	Total funding	\$16,207,000			
9	SECTION 6. The sums appropriated for the respective				
10	capital projects set forth in section 4 shall be expended by the				
11	designated expending agency for the purposes of this part.				
12	SECTION 7. The appropriation made for the capi	tal			
13	improvement project authorized by this part shall no	t lapse at			
14	the end of the fiscal biennium for which the appropr	iation is			
15	made; provided that all moneys from the appropriation	n			
16	unencumbered as of June 30, 2010, shall lapse as of	that date.			
17	SECTION 8. This Act shall take effect on July	1, 2008.			
18	INTRODUCED BY: Juylulul				

JAN 2 3 2008

HB LRB 08-1283-1.doc

Report Title:

General Obligation Bonds; CIP; 2nd Representative District

Description:

Authorizes issuance of general obligation bonds for capital improvement projects for the 2nd representative district. Reauthorizes issuance of general obligation bonds for Hawaii community college.